

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

October 29, 2021

Karmen Ball Cornerstone II Inc P. O. Box 277 Bloomingdale, MI 49026

> RE: License #: AS800306200 Cornerstone 22858 West M-43 Kalamazoo, MI 49009-9208

Dear Ms. Ball:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Carmy Cuohman

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909 (269) 615-5190

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS800306200
Licensee Name:	Cornerstone II Inc
Licensee Address:	44409 Baseline Rd. Bloomingdale, MI 49026
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 668-7070
Administrator	Karmen Ball
Licensee Designee:	Karmen Ball
Name of Facility:	Cornerstone
Facility Address:	22858 West M-43 Kalamazoo, MI 49009-9208
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 668-3175
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee designee submitted a modification request indicating a ramp had been built onto the facility making it wheelchair accessible.

III. Methodology

09/26/2021 – Contact – Document Received – Licensee designee, Karmen Ball, submitted modification request

10/11/2021 - Inspection completed on-site - Measured wheelchair ramp

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility was originally licensed on 04/07/2010 but was not wheelchair accessible.

On 09/26/2021, the licensee designee submitted a modification request indicating a ramp and deck had been built onto the facility to make it wheelchair accessible.

On 10/11/2021, I conducted an announced on-site inspection of the ramp and deck. Though the facility has two means of egress out of the facility, these two exits are located within approximately 10 feet of one another on the same side of the facility (North side). To make the facility wheelchair accessible, the licensee built a deck off the North side of the facility, which connects both exits. Two steps were built off the deck allowing access to the driveway and a ramp was built off the East side of the deck. Due to the location of the facility's only two means of egress and both means of egress accessing the facility's ramp makes the one wheelchair ramp sufficient for the facility.

V. Recommendation

I approve the licensee designee's request to change the terms of the facility by making it wheelchair accessible, effective 10/13/2021.

Corry Cushman

10/11/2021

Cathy Cushman Licensing Consultant Date

un Jimn

10/29/2021

Dawn Timm Area Manager Date